Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87035-1 - Blame Welfare, Ignore Poverty and Inequality
Joel F. Handler and Yeheskel Hasenfeld

Table of Contents

More information

Contents
Acknowledgments page ix
List of Acronyms xi
1 Introduction 1
The Argument 5
The Plan of the Book 7
2 The State of Poverty: TANF Recipients 17
The Myth and Reality of Poverty in America 17
Measuring Poverty 19
Experiencing Poverty 23
The Risk of Poverty and Poverty Spells 25
Who Are the Poor? 30
The Working Poor 30
Poverty, Race, and Ethnicity 33
Poverty, Gender, and Single Parenthood 39
Child Poverty 42
Why Is Poverty Persistently High? 47
Welfare Recipients 53
Historical Trends 53
Welfare Use 55
Characteristics of Families 57
Race/Ethnicity 58
Education Level 59
Welfare and Work 59
Monthly Income 61
Employment 62
Welfare Leavers: Stuck in Poverty 63
Conclusions 67

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521870356
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87035-1 - Blame Welfare, Ignore Poverty and Inequality
Joel F. Handler and Yeheskel Hasenfeld

Table of Contents

More information

vi Contents
3 The Response to Poverty and Inequality: The Welfare State 70
Introduction 70
The Public Welfare State 74
Cash Assistance 76
The Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) 81
In-Kind Programs 89
Food and Nutrition 89
Hunger and Food Insecurity 98
Child Care 101
Child Support 104
Education 106
Housing 113
Health Care 116
Trying to Reform Health Insurance 119
Health Insurance for Low-Income Children (SCHIP) 122
Health of Children of Immigrants 128
Summary: Child Well-Being 128
Who Uses the Welfare State? 133
The Impact of the Welfare State on Poverty 136
The Private Welfare State: Workers 140
The “Third Sector” 144
Conclusions 147

4 Demonizing the Single-Mother Family: The Path to Welfare

Reform 150
The Colonial Period 151
The Origins of Aid to Dependent Children 155
The “Suitable Home” 157
The “Welfare Queen” and the Welfare “Crisis” 158
The Attacks on Welfare 162
The Liberal Response to Welfare: The War on Poverty 166
The Triumph of the “Welfare Queen” 174
The Transformation of Welfare Departments 178
Putting Recipients to Work 179
State Waivers to Increase Work Requirements 181
“Ending Welfare as We Know It” 182
Conclusions: A Return to Colonial Welfare 184
5 The Welfare Bureaucracy 186
Welfare Bureaucracy as an Enactment of Moral Symbols 190
The “New” Welfare-to-Work Ideology 191
The Welfare Department as an Employment Agency 195

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521870356
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87035-1 - Blame Welfare, Ignore Poverty and Inequality
Joel F. Handler and Yeheskel Hasenfeld

Table of Contents

More information

Contents

The “Welfare-to-Work” Approach

Use of Sanctions

Routinization and Discretion

Provision of Social Services

State Variations: Do They Matter?

Integrated vs. Specialized Case Management
Privatization of TANF: Who Benefits?

Changing the Culture of the Welfare Department

Conclusions

6 Work and the Low-Wage Labor Market: Mothers
and Children

What Kinds of Jobs Are Available? The Low-Wage Labor
Market for Women
The Rise of Nonstandard Work
Stuck in Low-Wage Jobs
The Workforce Investment Act (WIA)
The Impact on Welfare Leavers
The Dilemmas of Child Care for Low-Wage Workers
The Use of Child Care
The Costs of Child Care
Availability of Child Care Resources
Caring for Children with Health Problems
“It’s Just Not Working”
The Quality of Child Care
The Effects of Child Care
Impact of Working in the Low-Wage Market on Child
Development
Conclusions

7 Welfare Reform and Moral Entrepreneurship: Promoting
Marriage and Responsible Parenthood and Preventing
Teenage Pregnancy

Marriage and Poverty

Married and Poor

The Fragile Families Study

Paternity Establishment and Child-Support Enforcement
Promoting Healthy Marriages

Family Cap

Domestic Violence

PRWORA and Teens

Teen Single Mothers, Fathers, and Their Children

vil

197
199
203
206
208

216
219
233
235

238

239
246
251
253
254
2560
257
258
260
204
266
273
275

278
280

282

286
289
290
295
298
301
303
305
306

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521870356
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87035-1 - Blame Welfare, Ignore Poverty and Inequality
Joel F. Handler and Yeheskel Hasenfeld

Table of Contents

More information

viii Contents
Teen Mothers on Welfare 307
Living Arrangements 308
School Attendance 308
Sanctions 309
Teen Children of Welfare Recipients 310

Does PRWORA Affect Rates of Teen Pregnancy, School
Dropout, and Independent Living Arrangements? 310

Can Abstinence-Only-until-Marriage Programs Reduce
Teen Pregnancies? 311
Conclusions 314
8 Addressing Poverty and Inequality 316
The Starting Point 316
The Interconnectedness of Poverty Issues 319
Why There Has to Be Both Jobs and Income Support 323
Improving the Paid Labor Market 325
Increasing the Income of Families: A Children’s Allowance 336
Improving Child Care 338
Child Care: The Very Early Period 338
Children: Preschool 339
Improving the Neighborhood Effect 342
The Hard-to-Employ 343
References 349
Author Index 379
Subject Index 382

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521870356
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

