

Contents

Acknowledgments List of Acronyms		page ix
		xi
1	Introduction	1
	The Argument	5
	The Plan of the Book	7
2	The State of Poverty: TANF Recipients	17
	The Myth and Reality of Poverty in America	17
	Measuring Poverty	19
	Experiencing Poverty	23
	The Risk of Poverty and Poverty Spells	25
	Who Are the Poor?	30
	The Working Poor	30
	Poverty, Race, and Ethnicity	33
	Poverty, Gender, and Single Parenthood	39
	Child Poverty	42
	Why Is Poverty Persistently High?	47
	Welfare Recipients	53
	Historical Trends	53
	Welfare Use	55
	Characteristics of Families	57
	Race/Ethnicity	58
	Education Level	59
	Welfare and Work	59
	Monthly Income	61
	Employment	62
	Welfare Leavers: Stuck in Poverty	63
	Conclusions	67

V



vi		Contents
3	The Response to Poverty and Inequality: The Welfare State	79
	Introduction	79
	The Public Welfare State	74
	Cash Assistance	76
	The Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC)	81
	In-Kind Programs	80
	Food and Nutrition	86
	Hunger and Food Insecurity	98
	Child Care	101
	Child Support	104
	Education	106
	Housing	113
	Health Care	116
	Trying to Reform Health Insurance	110
	Health Insurance for Low-Income Children (SCHIP)	122
	Health of Children of Immigrants	128
	Summary: Child Well-Being	128
	Who Uses the Welfare State?	133
	The Impact of the Welfare State on Poverty	136
	The Private Welfare State: Workers	140
	The "Third Sector"	144
	Conclusions	147
4	Demonizing the Single-Mother Family: The Path to Welfare	e
	Reform	150
	The Colonial Period	151
	The Origins of Aid to Dependent Children	155
	The "Suitable Home"	157
	The "Welfare Queen" and the Welfare "Crisis"	158
	The Attacks on Welfare	162
	The Liberal Response to Welfare: The War on Poverty	166
	The Triumph of the "Welfare Queen"	174
	The Transformation of Welfare Departments	178
	Putting Recipients to Work	170
	State Waivers to Increase Work Requirements	181
	"Ending Welfare as We Know It"	182
	Conclusions: A Return to Colonial Welfare	184
5	The Welfare Bureaucracy	186
	Welfare Bureaucracy as an Enactment of Moral Symbols	190
	The "New" Welfare-to-Work Ideology	191
	The Welfare Department as an Employment Agency	195



Contents		vii
	The "Welfare-to-Work" Approach	197
	Use of Sanctions	199
	Routinization and Discretion	203
	Provision of Social Services	206
	State Variations: Do They Matter?	208
	Integrated vs. Specialized Case Management	216
	Privatization of TANF: Who Benefits?	219
	Changing the Culture of the Welfare Department	233
	Conclusions	235
6	Work and the Low-Wage Labor Market: Mothers	
	and Children	238
	What Kinds of Jobs Are Available? The Low-Wage Labor	
	Market for Women	239
	The Rise of Nonstandard Work	246
	Stuck in Low-Wage Jobs	251
	The Workforce Investment Act (WIA)	253
	The Impact on Welfare Leavers	² 54
	The Dilemmas of Child Care for Low-Wage Workers	256
	The Use of Child Care	257
	The Costs of Child Care	258
	Availability of Child Care Resources	2 60
	Caring for Children with Health Problems	264 -66
	"It's Just Not Working" The Quality of Child Care	266
	The Effects of Child Care	273
	Impact of Working in the Low-Wage Market on Child	275
	Development	278
	Conclusions	280 280
	Conclusions	200
7	Welfare Reform and Moral Entrepreneurship: Promoting Marriage and Responsible Parenthood and Preventing	
	Teenage Pregnancy	282
	Marriage and Poverty	286
	Married and Poor	289
	The Fragile Families Study	290
	Paternity Establishment and Child-Support Enforcement	295
	Promoting Healthy Marriages	298
	Family Cap	301
	Domestic Violence	303
	PRWORA and Teens	305
	Teen Single Mothers, Fathers, and Their Children	306
		-



viii	Contents
Teen Mothers on Welfare	307
Living Arrangements	308
School Attendance	308
Sanctions	309
Teen Children of Welfare Recipients	310
Does PRWORA Affect Rates of Teen Pregnancy,	
Dropout, and Independent Living Arranger	
Can Abstinence-Only-until-Marriage Programs I	Reduce
Teen Pregnancies?	311
Conclusions	314
8 Addressing Poverty and Inequality	316
The Starting Point	316
The Interconnectedness of Poverty Issues	319
Why There Has to Be Both Jobs and Income Su	oport 323
Improving the Paid Labor Market	325
Increasing the Income of Families: A Children's	Allowance 336
Improving Child Care	338
Child Care: The Very Early Period	338
Children: Preschool	339
Improving the Neighborhood Effect	342
The Hard-to-Employ	343
References	349
Author Index	379
Subject Index	382